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Titan Company 
Consumer Staples & Discretionary 
 

Embracing the LGD wave; appears a new growth frontier and not defensive moat 

We believe Titan’s entry into the lab-grown diamond (LGD) space via beYon appears to be a calibrated strategic move 
to address the accessible luxury segment, without diluting the equity of Tanishq (note that store is branded as "beYon 
(from) House of Titan" and not Tanishq). Our store visit in Mumbai and management commentary suggest an 
aggressive pricing strategy (~30% discount to peers) combined with a prudent inventory model (no backward 
integration for now). While management downplays cannibalisation risks, in our view, the initial traction from existing 
natural diamond customers seeking larger diamonds warrants monitoring. We believe beYon may drive new customer 
growth for Titan. Maintain ADD with a revised target price of INR 4,500 (vs. INR 4,200 earlier). 

Mumbai store visit – ground realities and takeaways  
Our visit to the beYon pilot store in Mumbai reveals a strategy focused on high-
velocity, lower-ticket items compared to the flagship Tanishq brand. The ‘No 
Exchange’ policy on the LGDs is a vital risk mitigant. It shifts the asset depreciation 
risk of LGDs from Titan's balance sheet to the consumer, positioning the product 
strictly as a consumption item rather than an asset class.  

Takeaways 
• Daily store sales of around INR 0.15-0.2mn 
• Making charge of ~INR 1,800/gram 
• Per carat rate ranges between INR 23k–27k 
• Most of the jewellery pieces are priced below INR 100,000 
• Diamond quality: All LGDs used are of VS clarity and F-G colour 
• No exchange value for LGDs but 100% exchange on the gold component 

Strategic rationale – Why beYon? 
Management’s commentary highlights a two-pronged strategy – capturing the 
trend/young buyer and expanding the total addressable market for diamonds. 
• Underpenetrated market: Studded jewellery is currently ~12–13% of the 

Indian jewellery market (per Titan), while LGDs are ~2–3% of the studded mix, 
implying large headroom for volume growth. 

• Targeting the impatient buyer: Younger demographics desire diamond 
jewellery earlier in their lifecycle. beYon serves as an entry point, potentially 
funnelling customers to natural diamonds (Tanishq/Zoya) as their purchasing 
power matures over time. 
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Financial Summary 

Y/E March (INR mn)     FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net Revenue 5,48,420 6,99,943 8,36,441 9,97,612 
EBITDA 58,350 73,641 90,380 1,10,071 
EBITDA Margin (%) 10.6 10.5 10.8 11.0 
Net Profit 37,391 47,554 59,399 72,945 
EPS (Rs) 42.1 53.6 66.9 82.2 
EPS % Chg YoY 5.5 27.2 24.9 22.8 
P/E (x) 100.5 79.0 63.2 51.5 
EV/EBITDA (x) 66.5 53.0 43.2 35.5 
RoCE (%) 13.8 14.1 13.9 13.9 
RoE (%) 23.9 25.0 24.7 24.1 
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Market Data 

Market Cap (INR) 3,757bn                                                  
Market Cap (USD) 41,655mn 
Bloomberg Code TTAN IN 
Reuters Code TITN.BO 
52-week Range (INR) 4,312 /2,925 
Free Float (%) 46.0 
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 38.5 

 
 

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m 

Absolute 19.8 25.9 23.0 
Relative to Sensex 18.1 24.2 14.6 

 
 
 

ESG Score 2024 2025 Change 

ESG score 69.4 71.1 1.7 
Environment 56.9 58.1 1.2 
Social 56.6 64.3 7.7 
Governance 84.9 83.1 (1.8) 
Note - Score ranges from 0 - 100 with a higher 
score indicating higher ESG disclosures. 

Source: SES ESG, I-sec research 
 
  
Earnings  
Revisions (%) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue 5.4 5.4 5.5 
EBITDA 2.8 3.7 3.8 
PAT 3.0 3.7 3.8 
 
Previous Reports 

06-11-2025: Q2FY26 results review 
09-05-2025: Q1FY26 results review 
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• Disruption via price: By pricing its products at ~INR 25k per carat (vs. competition 
at ~INR 30–35k), Titan is leveraging its scale to drive volumes and likely force 
consolidation among smaller, unorganised LGD players. 

Management’s operational outlook 
Supply chain strategy 

Titan has opted to refrain from backward integration (will not manufacture LGDs); 
which, in our view, is a positive capital allocation decision. LGD manufacturing prices 
are in a structural downtrend due to global oversupply. Buying stones from the market 
allows Titan to benefit from falling input costs without capital expenditure risks. 

Product mix and cannibalisation 

Offerings in 14k, 18k gold, and silver indicate a push for high-frequency fashion 
purchases. Management asserts no cannibalisation, but store checks and 
management commentary indicate that existing natural diamond clients are visiting 
beYon store for larger carat sizes. We believe Titan should continue to maintain the 
distinction between ‘Real is Rare’ (natural diamonds) and ‘Fashion’ (LGDs), else 
Tanishq’s margin-accretive natural diamond sales could face pressure at the entry-
level price points. 

Store expansion roadmap  

On the retail rollout plan, beYon’s first store is already operational in Mumbai. Its next 
store to open probably in Delhi NCR, followed by additional stores in Mumbai and Delhi 
regions. Management has a near-term target of ~10 stores in these markets. It is 
working towards an omnichannel play, with the brand’s website to soon be 
operational. We believe the company’s measured rollout (~10 stores) plan suggests a 
‘test-and-learn’ phase, rather than a ‘land-grab’ phase, as it is prioritising unit 
economics over rapid footprint expansion. 

LGD foray, potentially a net positive for Titan 
We believe Titan’s foray into LGDs will likely be a net positive, as it prevents agile LGD-
only startups from stealing the young consumer base. Despite lower ticket sizes, 
studded jewellery typically commands higher gross margins than plain gold. If volumes 
scale, beYon could be margin accretive for the company in the medium term. It also 
demonstrates Titan's agility in adapting to global luxury trends, partly justifying its 
premium valuation multiples. 

Key monitorable: Consumer response of the new brand; pace of store expansion; and 
validation of ‘no cannibalisation’ claim in coming quarters. 

Valuation and risks  
We have revised our EPS estimates for FY26E/27E/28E by 3%/3.7%/3.8% to reflect 
mainly revenue beat in Q3FY26 and model revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGRs of 22/24/25 
(%) over FY25–28E. Maintain ADD with a revised DCF-based target price of INR 4,500 
(vs. INR 4,200 earlier).  

Key risks: Irrational competitive environment and sustained weakness or worsening of 
macro environment leading to demand slowdown.  
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 beYon store visit – Mumbai 

            
 

            
 

 
Source: I-Sec research 
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 Shareholding pattern   Price chart 

 % Mar‘25 Jun‘25 Sep‘25 

Promoters 52.9 52.9 52.9 
Institutional investors 30.0 30.3 30.2 

  MFs and other 6.4 6.7 7.8 
  FIs/ Banks 0.9 0.9 1.1 
  Insurance Cos. 4.8 5.1 5.1 
  FIIs 17.9 17.6 16.2 
Others 17.1 16.8 16.9 

 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, I-Sec research  Source: Bloomberg, I-Sec research 
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Financial Summary 

 Profit & Loss 
(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Balance sheet 
(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Quarterly trend 
(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 
 

  FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 5,48,420 6,99,943 8,36,441 9,97,612 
Operating Expenses 4,90,070 6,26,302 7,46,061 8,87,542 
EBITDA 58,350 73,641 90,380 1,10,071 
EBITDA Margin (%) 10.6 10.5 10.8 11.0 
Depreciation & Amortization 5,370 6,024 7,060 8,178 
EBIT 52,980 67,618 83,320 1,01,893 
Interest expenditure 7,670 9,049 9,908 11,565 
Other Non-operating 
Income 

4,930 5,177 6,212 7,454 

Recurring PBT 44,810 63,745 79,623 97,782 
Profit / (Loss) from 
Associates 

- - - - 

Less: Taxes 11,460 16,191 20,224 24,837 
PAT 33,350 47,554 59,399 72,945 
Less: Minority Interest - - - - 
Extraordinaries (Net) 5,430 - - - 
Net Income (Reported) 33,350 47,554 59,399 72,945 
Net Income (Adjusted) 37,391 47,554 59,399 72,945 

  FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total Current Assets 3,04,440 3,99,542 4,99,898 6,23,622 
of which cash & cash eqv. 11,320 25,810 58,181 1,02,103 
Total Current Liabilities & 
Provisions 

71,190 90,859 1,08,578 1,29,499 

Net Current Assets 2,33,250 3,08,683 3,91,320 4,94,123 
Investments 63,860 63,860 63,860 63,860 
Net Fixed Assets 15,780 23,408 31,437 38,839 
ROU Assets 14,490 14,490 14,490 14,490 
Capital Work-in-Progress 860 860 860 860 
Total Intangible Assets - - - - 
Long Term Loans & 
Advances 

7,980 7,980 7,980 7,980 

Deferred Tax assets 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 
Total Assets 3,39,560 4,22,621 5,13,287 6,23,492 
Liabilities     
Borrowings 1,49,460 1,88,262 2,22,798 2,63,300 
Deferred Tax Liability - - - - 
Provisions 2,560 2,816 3,098 3,407 
Other Liabilities 19,430 19,430 19,430 19,430 
Equity Share Capital 890 890 890 890 
Reserves & Surplus 1,67,220 2,11,223 2,67,071 3,36,464 
Total Net Worth 1,68,110 2,12,113 2,67,961 3,37,354 
Minority Interest - - - - 
Total Liabilities 3,39,560 4,22,621 5,13,287 6,23,492 

 Dec 24 Mar 25 Jun 25 Sep 25 

Net Sales  160,970   134,770   145,640   165,340  
% growth (YOY)  23.3   19.7   20.8   25.1  
EBITDA  17,630   14,380   16,320   16,200  
Margin %  11.0   10.7   11.2   9.8  
Other Income  1,310   1,170   1,070   1,090  
Extraordinaries  (2,530)  -     -     -    
Adjusted Net Profit  11,829   8,700   10,300   10,060  

 
 Cashflow statement 

(INR mn, year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Key ratios 
(Year ending March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

  FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Operating Cashflow 25,980 (13,420) 1,939 26,384 
Working Capital Changes (18,730) (59,810) (60,687) (49,984) 
Capital Commitments (9,372) (8,720) (13,651) (15,089) 
Free Cashflow 16,608 (22,140) (11,712) 11,295 
Other investing cashflow (45,540) 900 - - 
Cashflow from Investing 
Activities 

(54,912) (7,820) (13,651) (15,089) 

Issue of Share Capital 2 - - - 
Interest Cost (4,800) (7,670) (9,049) (9,908) 
Inc (Dec) in Borrowings 44,670 41,990 38,802 34,537 
Dividend paid (9,766) (9,766) (3,551) (3,551) 
Others (1,044) (44) - - 
Cash flow from Financing 
Activities 

29,062 24,510 26,202 21,077 

Chg. in Cash & Bank 
balance 130 3,270 14,490 32,372 

Closing cash & balance 8,050 11,320 25,810 58,181 

  FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Per Share Data (INR)     
Reported EPS 42.1 53.6 66.9 82.2 
Adjusted EPS (Diluted) 42.1 53.6 66.9 82.2 
Cash EPS 48.2 60.3 74.9 91.4 
Dividend per share (DPS) 11.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
Book Value per share (BV) 189.4 238.9 301.8 380.0 
Dividend Payout (%) 26.1 7.5 6.0 4.9 
     
Growth (%)     
Net Sales 16.4 27.6 19.5 19.3 
EBITDA 16.1 26.2 22.7 21.8 
EPS (INR) 5.5 27.2 24.9 22.8 
     
Valuation Ratios (x)     
P/E 100.5 79.0 63.2 51.5 
P/CEPS 87.9 70.1 56.5 46.3 
P/BV 22.3 17.7 14.0 11.1 
EV / EBITDA 66.5 53.0 43.2 35.5 
P / Sales 6.9 5.4 4.5 3.8 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 
     
Operating Ratios     
Gross Profit Margins (%) 21.2 22.0 22.0 22.5 
EBITDA Margins (%) 10.6 10.5 10.8 11.0 
Effective Tax Rate (%) 25.6 25.4 25.4 25.4 
Net Profit Margins (%) 6.8 6.8 7.1 7.3 
Net Debt / Equity (x) 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.4 
Net Debt / EBITDA (x) 2.1 2.0 1.7 1.3 
Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 15.7 16.8 16.0 15.8 
Working Capital Days 159 165 158 156 
Inventory Turnover Days 176 182 175 174 
Receivables Days 7 8 8 8 
Payables Days 11 11 11 11 
     
Profitability Ratios     
RoCE (%) 13.8 14.1 13.9 13.9 
RoE (%) 23.9 25.0 24.7 24.1 
RoIC (%) 20.0 19.2 19.0 19.6 
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